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S T A F F  R E P O R T  

CASE NO: V13-54 / James Watson / 324 Barrickman Street 

REQUEST and LOCATION: 

Request by James Watson for variance relief from Article 1331.08(A)(4) as it relates to 
accessory structures and uses in residential districts at 324 Barrickman Street. 

TAX MAP NUMBER(s) and ZONING DESCRIPTION:  
Tax Map 37, Parcel 168; R-1A, Single-Family Residential District 

SURROUNDING ZONING: 

R-1A, Single-Family Residential District  

BACKGROUND and ANALYSIS: 

The petitioner seeks to construct a 16’ x 24’ accessory detached garage structure 
between the principal structure and Dorsey Avenue.  Addendum A of this report 
illustrates the location of the subject site. 

Article 1329.02 provides the following definition to guide determining lot frontage: 
LOT FRONT – The side of a lot that abuts a public street is the front of the lot.  For corner 
lots, the shortest side fronting upon a street shall be considered the front of the lot.  
Where buildings exist on the lot, the frontage may be established by the orientation of the 
building, or of the principal entrance, if building orientation does not clearly indicate lot 
frontage. Where no other method determines conclusively the front of a lot, the Planning 
Director shall select one frontage on the basis of traffic flow on adjacent streets, so that 
the lot is considered to front on the street with the greatest traffic flow. 

The subject property is located at the corner of Dorsey Avenue and Barrickman Street 
(see Addendum A).  As the following photo illustrates, the “front” door of the principal 
single-family dwelling structure is located on what appears to be the side or rear of the 
structure. 
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It is therefore the opinion of the Planning Division that the subject parcel’s lot front is the 
boundary running parallel with Dorsey Avenue. 

Article 1331.08 “Accessory Structures and Uses in Residential District” provides the 
following related provisions: 

(A)(2) Accessory structures, if detached from a principal structure, shall not be placed in 
the front yard.  If placed in a side yard, accessory structures shall not be located 
closer to the street than the required front setback of the principal structures. 

(A)(4) On corner lots, accessory structures shall not be located between any portion of 
the principal structure and either street. 

Because the petitioner seeks to construct the detached accessory garage structure 
between the principal structure and Dorsey Avenue, variance relief is required from 
Article 1331.08(A)(2) and Article 133108(A)(4). 

It should be noted that similar variance relief was granted under Case No. V12-21 on 25 
JUL 2012 for a detached accessory storage shed structure at 310 Ford Street. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

The Board of Zoning Appeals must determine whether the proposed request meets the 
standard criteria for a variance by reaching a positive determination for each of the 
“Findings of Fact” submitted by the petitioner. 

Addendum B of this report provides Staff recommended revisions to the petitioner’s 
findings of fact (deleted matter struck through; new matter underlined). 

Staff recommends approval of the variance petition V13-54 with the following conditions: 

1. That the proposed accessory detached garage may be located no closer to 
Barrickman Street than the principal structure. 

2. That the setback of the proposed accessory detached garage may be no closer 
than ten (10) feet from the property boundary running with the Barrickman Street 
right-of-way. 

3. That no part of the proposed detached accessory structure may be designed, 
constructed, or used for sleeping purposes and no cooking fixtures may be 
placed or permitted therein. 

4. That no part of the proposed detached accessory structure may be designed, 
constructed, or used for the conduct of commercial enterprises or a home 
occupation. 

Enclosures: Application and accompanying exhibits 
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STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM B 
V13-54 / James Watson / 324 Barrickman Street 

Staff recommended revisions to petitioner’s Findings of Fact (deleted matter struck through; new 
matter underlined). 

Finding of Fact No. 1 – There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to this property or to the intended use, that generally do not apply to other properties or 
uses in the same vicinity, because: 

The property doesn’t face Dorsey Avenue but does face Barrickman St.  The subject parcel 
extends from Dorsey Avenue along Barrickman Street approximately 170 feet to an unopened 
thirty-foot wide public right-of-way that is labeled “Hartley Street” on Tax Map 37.  The existing 
principal single-family dwelling structure was constructed near the Waitman Street intersection 
with Barrickman Street.  For reasons unknown, the orientation of the principal structure faces the 
unopened right-of-way at the rear of the property.  Due to the location and orientation of the 
existing principal structure, constructing a detached accessory garage structure in the rear yard 
closest to the unopened right-of-way at the rear of the property does not appear feasible without 
improving the unopened portion of Barrickman Street and possibly the unopened “Hartley Street” 
right-of-way and potentially encroaching into rear setback requirements.  Further, the subject 
property is surrounded on three sides by public rights-of-way and the width of the parcel ranges 
from approximately 50 feet to 52.68 feet.  If the “Hartley Street” right-of-way were open and 
improved or opened and improved in the future, there does not appear to be a side or rear yard 
within which an accessory structure could be constructed given the exclusion of same provided by 
Article 1331.08(A)(4). 

Finding of Fact No. 2 – The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
substantial property right that is possessed by other properties in the same vicinity and zoning 
district, but which denied to this property, because: 

Otherwise I’d be unable to use over half of the property.  It appears that a strict interpretation and 
enforcement of Article 1331.08(A)(2) and Article 1331.08(A)(4) would prohibit construction of any 
detached accessory structure in the largest portion of the property.  Additionally, similar variance 
relief was granted by the Board for Case No. V12-21 on 25 JUL 2013 for a detached accessory 
storage shed structure at 310 Ford Street. 

Finding of Fact No. 3 – The granting of this variance will not be harmful to the public welfare and 
will not harm property or improvements in the vicinity and zoning district in which the subject 
property is located, because: 

Other homes in the vicinity also have detached garages.  There is one directly across Dorsey Ave 
from my property.  Although not necessarily complicated by the requirements of Article 
1331.08(A)(2) and Article 1331.08(A)(4), there appears to be a number of detached accessory 
garage structures within the immediate neighborhood that contribute to value and convenience for 
the owners/occupants of same.  A strict interpretation and enforcement of Article 1331.08(A)(2) 
and Article 1331.08(A)(4) would otherwise deny the petitioner the ability to similarly contribute to 
the value and convenience of his property. 

Finding of Fact No. 4 – The granting of this variance will not alter the land-use characteristics of the 
vicinity and zoning district, or diminish the market value of adjacent properties, or increase traffic 
congestion on public streets, because: 

This is a private residence, not a business.  The principal use of property will remain a single-
family dwelling permitted by-right in the R-1A District.  The nature of the variance cannot contribute 
to or mitigate existing traffic congestion within the immediate area. 

 













From : maryburleson@comcast.net

Subject : V13-54/james Watsopn/324 Brrockman St

To : shollar@cityofmorgantown.org

Zimbra shollar@cityofmorgantown.org

V13-54/james Watsopn/324 Brrockman St

Mon, Oct 07, 2013 12:52 PM

I have no objection provided it does not obstruct the view to turn right or left onto Dorsey Avenue. 
 
The route is used by students and staff for the high school and already is a hazard when coming up Barricman and turning left onto
Waitman. People cut the corner and accidents and near accidents are a common occurence. Truthfully I feel our end of the street
should be changed to one way emptying out onto Dorsey Ave to avoid this.
 
Mary Burleson
354 Waitman St
Morgantown WV 26501
304 290 6584

Zimbra http://127.0.0.1:49370/zimbra/h/printmessage?id=9961064b-221b-4b42-...
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